similar terms used by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide
investors with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the Group’s
core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of investment-related
transactions. In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS adjustments
for the Group’s major associates based on available published financials of the relevant
major associates, or estimates made by the Company’s management based on available
information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

13

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial
measures for the third quarter of 2023 and 2022, the second quarter of 2023, as well as the
first nine months of 2023 and 2022 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with
IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2023
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
SSV &

 CPP
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 48,475 5,655 (703) 1,434 321 301 – 55,483
Profit for the period 36,781 6,948 (565) 2,666 346 301 (640) 45,837
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 36,182 6,833 (583) 2,458 309 301 (579) 44,921
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 3.828 4.753
 – diluted 3.752 4.657
Operating margin 31% 36%
Net margin 24% 30%

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2023
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 40,300 5,551 (206) 1,023 82 369 3,003 – 50,122

Profit for the period 27,023 6,859 (287) 2,372 210 369 3,002 (929) 38,619

Profit attributable